
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR POLISI CYNLLUNIO PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 
22 MAI, 2024 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 
LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY ZOO, 

HYBRID MEETING - COMMITTEE ROOM, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI & 
VIRTUALLY THROUGH ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Y Grwp Annibynnol / The Independent Group 
 
Ieuan Williams  
 
Llafur Cymru/ Welsh Labour 
 
Pip O’Neill 
 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
T Ll Hughes MBE, John Ifan Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Jackie Lewis, Llio Angharad Owen, 
Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor and Robin Williams 
 
Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents 
 
Robert Ll Jones, Liz Wood 
 
  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that the meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
data collected during the live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published 
policy.  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee.  
  

2    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee.  
  

3    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February, 
2024.  
  

5    DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT  (Pages 5 - 70) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
  



 1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 21 February 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor John Ifan Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Ll Jones, Pip O'Neill, Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts, 
Ken Taylor and Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Regulation & Economic Development, 
Chief Planning Officer (DFJ), 
Planning Policy Manager (JIW), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Jackie Lewis and Liz Wood 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 

  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October, 2023 were confirmed as correct.   
 

4 UPDATE ON POSITIONS RELATING TO STAFFING OF THE NEW PLANNING POLICY 
TEAM AND INITIAL PROGRESS TOWARDS THE PREPARATION OF A NEW LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the report focuses on the Staffing of the new 
Planning Policy Team; Work Programme; Delivery Agreement & Community Involvement 
Scheme; Senior Officer Group; Annual Monitoring Report 2024; Second Homes and Short-
Term Holiday Lets (Article 4 Direction) and Member Training. 
 

• Staffing  
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that three newly appointed officers have 
commenced their duties since 8 January, 2024.  The post of Planning Policy Team 
Leader remains vacant and was re-advertised on 13 February.  If a lack of capacity 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2 

persists from the perspective of work activities, external assistance can be requested 
from framework contractors.  
 

• Work Programme 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that an indicative work programme highlighting 
the programmed tasks over the next six months was attached to the report in Appendix 
1. 
 

• Delivery Agreement & Community Involvement Scheme 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the intention is to prepare and consult on the 
Delivery Agreement (DA) and the Community Involvement Scheme (CIS) which has a 
timetable for completion with a view to reporting to the Full Council in September, 2024 
in order to obtain the Council’s endorsement before submitting the documentation to 
Welsh Government for agreement.   The Local Development Plan Regulations requires 
that the Council works in partnership with stakeholders and the community early in the 
process of preparing the Local Development Plan.  He noted that there is also a role for 
the Elected Members within their local communities to promote the work in the 
preparedness of the LDP.  He further said that any changes to the timetable due to any 
delay in the process will need to have Welsh Government’s agreement.   
 
Questions were raised as to when the Committee will be in a position to discuss the 
planning policies in detail.  The Planning Policy Manger responded that the completion 
of the Delivery Agreement is required before detailed discussion can be undertaken as 
regards to the policies within the LDP, however, Members will be able to have an input 
during the Delivery Agreement process as part of the engagement process. 
 

• Senior Officer Group 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that a Senior Officer Group is to be established 
with the Chief Executive as Chair.  The Group will meet on a regular basis with a view to 
ensure cross Council input to inform and shape the preparation of the new LDP to 
ensure it reflects the Island’s needs and challenges; and to provide leadership and 
direction in relation to the formulation of a Preferred Strategy to be adopted in the 
preparation of the Anglesey Replacement Local Development Plan.  The Planning 
Policy Committee will receive regular feedback from the Senior Officer Group.  
 

• Annual Monitoring Report 2024 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that monitoring of the Joint Local Development 
Plan (JLDP) policies is a statutory requirement.  It will be necessary for the preparation 
of the Annual Monitoring Report for 2024 to be submitted to Welsh Government by 31 
October, 2024.  Given that the JLDP was produced jointly with Gwynedd Council, 
discussion have been undertaken with Welsh Government as to whether a separate 
Annual Monitoring Report could be submitted, however, the expectation from Welsh 
Government is that one such report is prepared to address a single plan.  Welsh 
Government have said that they remain open to discussions on a single LDP reports 
and advised that the timetable to submit the 2024 report could be extended beyond 
Christmas if appropriate justification was provided.  Although appreciating the staffing 
difficulties in recruiting to a new Planning Policy Team, Welsh Government Officers 
emphasised the need to continue monitoring activities in order to collect appropriate 
data to inform future Plan development.  He noted the need for continued dialogue with 

Page 2



 3 

Gwynedd Council where submission of joint data to outline progress in relation to priority 
indicators of the JLDP. 
 

• Second Homes and short-term holiday lets (Article 4 Direction) 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that a Local Housing Challenge Co-ordinator has 
recently commenced in post and given that Gwynedd Council’s recent experience in 
progressing the Article 4 Direction it was felt that a meeting with the relevant officer from 
Gwynedd Council would benefit Anglesey’s work in this regard.  Monitoring Gwynedd 
Council’s progress in this area will prove instructional.  Eryri National Park Authority’s 
recent decision to progress in this direction has also been noted and contact has been 
made with them confirming this Authority’s interest in learning from their experiences.   
 
In response to questions as to the timeframe for Gwynedd Council to respond to the 
Article 4 Direction, the Planning Policy Manager said that response will take place in 
September 2024.  The Head of Regulation & Economic Development said that the work 
involved as regards to the Article 4 Direction is immense.  He noted that learning from 
other local authorities will enable this Council to be able to have a robust LDP.  
 

• Member Training 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that in response to the request made at the last 
meeting, a training programme for members is being prepared and will consist of an 
overview of the development plan preparation process supplemented by more detailed 
sessions looking at specific elements of the process focusing on individual work area.  A 
full training programme for 2024/2025 will be submitted to the next meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
The Head of Regulation & Economic Development said that training sessions will be 
afforded to the Members of the Planning Policy Committee together with training 
sessions for all other Elected Members in due course.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.25 pm 

 
 
 COUNCILLOR JOHN I JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Planning Policy Committee 

Date: 22nd May 2024 

Subject: Draft Local Development Plan Delivery Agreement  

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Nicola Roberts (Planning, Public Protection and 

Climate Change) 

Head of Service / 

Director: 

Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development Service 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

John I. Williams (Planning Policy Manager)  
 

johnwilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  Applicable to all Elected Members 

 

1.0 Purpose and Recommendations of Report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to secure Committee Members’ views and input 

on the draft Delivery Agreement (DA) which includes a draft timetable and 

Community Involvement Scheme (CIS) for the preparation of a replacement 

Local Development Plan for Anglesey 

 

1.2 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Considers and agrees any necessary amendments to the draft Delivery 

Agreement document; 

b) Endorses a final draft Delivery Agreement; 

c) Supports undertaking a six-week public consultation period; and 

d) Delegates authority to the Chief Planning Officer (in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder) to make any further minor amendments for accuracy 

prior to the public consultation period commencing. 

 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) 

Regulations provide the statutory basis for the preparation of local development 

plans in Wales. Regulation 9 applies to the preparation of a Delivery Agreement, 

what it must consist of and the arrangements in relation to its approval (by 

resolution of the local planning authority (LPA)) and submission to Welsh 

Government for consideration and agreement.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:johnwilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


2.2 Welsh Government must respond within four weeks of the DA’s receipt unless 

it confirms to the LPA in writing that it requires additional time to consider the 

document. 

2.3 The Regulations stipulate that the DA must consist of a CIS (prepared in 

accordance with Regulation 6) and the timetable (prepared in accordance with 

Regulation 8).  

2.4 The CIS must include: 

a) a list of all those general and specific consultation bodies to be involved 

in the LDP procedure; 

b) the principles of the LDP participation strategy to be adopted by the 

LPA; 

c) the timing of, and the method by which— 

(i) participation will occur at each stage of the LDP procedure, 

and 

(ii) the LPA will respond to the participation process referred to in 

sub-paragraph (i); 

d) details of how the LPA will use those responses at each stage in 

developing the content of its LDP. 

2.5 The timetable must include all key dates: 

a) specified
[...]
is required for the time being given that it is premature to do so, principally 

as the consultation remains to be undertaken. The DA identifies those who 

should be consulted but, if certain stakeholders are overlooked at this initial 

consultation stage, their inclusion into subsequent consultation stages of the 

process can be secured. 

5.2 An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken at each subsequent stage 

of the LDP preparation process. 

 

6.0 Subsequent Steps 

6.1 Upon completion of the public consultation exercise, the County Council will:  

a) Give consideration to the observations received as part of the public 

consultation and whether any amendments to the DA are necessary; 

Page 9



b) Report to informal meeting of the Executive where considered 

necessary; 

c) Report to the Planning Policy Committee with a view to make a 

recommendation to the Full Council; 

d) Report to Full Council to recommend submission of the DA to Welsh 

Government for agreement; and  

e) Agreement from Welsh Government will formally allow the preparation 

of the replacement LDP to commence. 

6.2 Once agreed with Welsh Government, the County Council will be committed to 

adhering to the timetable contained in the DA and preparing the replacement 

LDP within that timeframe. Should any deviation be necessary from the agreed 

timeframe, this will require the formal agreement of Welsh Government. 

However, as stated in the Development Plans Manual, such an eventuality 

should only be considered in exceptional circumstances.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

Impact Assessments 

Sustainability Assessment (SA) 

The Development Plans Manual states that sustainable development is at the heart 

of the development plan process. Undertaking SA is a statutory requirement and 

provides evidence and rationale for spatial and policy choices. Given this, community 

and stakeholder involvement should be invited at each stage of the plan preparation 

process. 

Integrated assessment approach 

Guidance is given in the Development Plans Manual to consider an integrated 

assessment approach to development plan preparation. This would require the 

integration of statutory and key elements such as WBFGA requirements, Equalities 

Act, Welsh Language, Health Impact Assessment and Environment Act (section 6) 

into a single Integrated Sustainability Assessment. Adopting this approach would 

provide for a more transparent, holistic and rounded assessment of the sustainability 

implications of objectives, policies and proposals. 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

The LPA must legally undertake HRA of the development plan under the 

requirements of the Habitats Regulations. This is to determine whether the policies 

and proposals contained in the plan are likely to significantly effect the integrity of 

any European designated sites in its area. Such sites consist of the following: 

• Special Areas of Conservation (SACs); 

• Special Protection Areas (SPAs); and 

• European offshore sites. 

HRA should also be applied to Ramsar sites, potential SPAs and candidates SACs. 

In the interests of clarity, the HRA should not be incorporated into the SA given its 

different precautionary testing mechanism. However, the HRA’s findings should be 

summarised in the SA as part of its assessment of biodiversity effects.

Page 11



 

APPENDIX 2 

Equality Impact Assessment Template (including the Welsh language and the Socio-Economic Duty) 
Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 
Version Date Summary of changes 

1.0 May 2024  

   

   

 

Step 1: Background  

1 - What are you assessing? 
 

Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP) Delivery Agreement (DA) 

2 - Is this a new or existing proposal? New 

3 - What are the aims and purpose of this 
proposal?  

To set out the timetable and Community Involvement Scheme f
[...]
elsh language on a day-to-day basis? 
 

The Delivery Agreement sets out the timetable and Community Involvement Scheme for the 
preparation of a Local Development Plan to replace the existing Mon and Gwynedd Joint 
Local Development Plan.  The emerging LDP will contain policies which will facilitate 
development that will support the Welsh language. 

13 – Will this area of work proactively offer 
services in Welsh for users? 
 

Yes 

P
age 14



 

Step 2.1: Information Gathering – Welsh Language Standards and the Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011  

14 – Is this proposal likely to protect and 
promote the Welsh language within 
communities? 
 

Yes 

To help you to answer the questions above, the corporate Impact Assessment Guidance lists a series of questions which should be 
considered when assessing how proposals impact on the Welsh language in general.  The extent to which these questions are relevant will 
depend on the proposal in question.  However: 
 

• If you are looking at how the implementation of the Council’s key policies, strategies or guidance would affect the Welsh language; or 

• If your initial response to the above questions raises any concerns or evidence to suggest that the proposal would treat the Welsh language 
less favourably than the English language, or would have a detrimental impact on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language; 

 
a more comprehensive impact assessment on the Welsh language should be carried out.  A separate template is available on MonITor.  
The Welsh Language Commissioner’s good practice advice document is also available on MonITor to assist you further. 
 
    

 

Step 2.2: Information Gathering – Human Rights Act 1998 

15 - Are there any Human Rights issues?  If so, 
what are they?  For example, could this 
proposal result in the failure to safeguard the 
right to privacy?  
 

No. Public participation will be an important part of the process of developing the LDP.  

Consultation with the public
[...]
he potential impact and identifying mitigating action 
 
20 – Note below any likely impact on equality for each individual group, and identify what action could be taken to reduce or improve the 
impact.   *For determining potential impact, please choose from the following: Negative / Positive / No impact  
 

P
age 16

https://www.gov.wales/development-plans-manual-edition-3-march-2020
https://www.gov.wales/development-plans-manual-edition-3-march-2020


 

Protected group *Potential 
Impact 

Details of the impact (including evidence to 
support the findings) 

Actions to mitigate negative impact 

Age Positive 
 

Documents available online. Paper copies 
available by request or in large print.  
Copies will be available in Anglesey libraries and 
the main Council Offices.  
 

If in the next stages, the preparation of the Local 
Development Plan, the service notices that 
particular characteristics have not taken part in 
the consultation we would consider if there is 
another need to consult in a different manner in 
the next stages of preparing the Local 
Development Plan. 

Disability None 
 

Documents available online. Paper copies 
available by request or in large print.  
Copies will be available in Anglesey libraries and 
the main Council Offices. 

If in the next stages, the preparation of the Local 
Development Plan, the service notices that 
particular characteristics have not taken part in 
the consultation we would consider if there is 
another need to consult in a different manner in 
the next stages of preparing the Local 
Development Plan. 

Sex 
 

No Impact N/A N/A 

Gender 
Reassignment 

No impact 
 

N/A N/A 

Pregnancy & 
Maternity 

No impact 
 

  

Race / Ethnicity / 
Nationality 

None 
 

N/A N/A 

Religion or Belief No impact 
 

N/A N/A 

Sexual Orientation No impact 
 

N/A N/A 

Marriage or Civil 
Partnership 

No impact N/A N/A 

 

Welsh language Positive 
 

The Delivery Agreement will be available 
bilingually. 

N/A 

Human Ri
[...]
decision unlawful.  If you have identified negative impact, you 
should consider at this stage whether it is possible to 
proceed with the proposal). 

 
No 
 
 
 

25 - Is there a strategy for dealing with any unavoidable but 
not unlawful negative impacts that cannot be mitigated? 

No negative impacts have been identified. 

26 - Will the proposal be adopted / forwarded for approval? 
Who will be the decision-maker? 
 

Following public consultation, comments received will be considered, with 
amendments made to the Delivery Agreement accordingly.  The document will 
then be submitted to the Council for approval, before subsequent stages in the 
development of the will begin. 

P
age 19



 

Step 4: Outcome of the assessment 

 

27 - Are there monitoring arrangements in place? What are 
they? 
 

An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken at various stages of the Plan 
as it emerges. 

 

 

Step 5: Action Plan 
 
Please detail any actions that are planned following completion of your assessment.  You should include any changes that have been made to 
reduce or eliminate the effects of potential or actual negative impact, as well as any arrangements to collect data or to carry out further 
research. 
 

Ref Proposed actions Lead officer Timescale 

 Collate all comments and observations as a result of this  
consultation and into one comprehensive report. 

  

    

    

 

P
age 20



 

Appendix 1 – A More Equal Wales – The Socio-Economic Duty  
(Commencement date of the Duty: 31 March 2021) 

 
What is the Duty? 
 

The general aim of the duty is to ensure better outcomes for those suffering socio-

economic disadvantage.  When making strategic decisions such as deciding 

priorities and setting objectives, due regard must be given to the need to reduce the 

inequalities of outcome resulting from socio-economic disadvantage.   

Who is likely to experience socio-economic disadvantage? 
 

Socio-economic disadvantage can be disproportionate in both ‘
[...]
s-influencing factors 

 

Part 4 – MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

 4.1 Monitoring and reviewing against Delivery Agreement objectives 

 4.2 Annual Monitoring Reports 

 4.3 Reviewing the Local Development Plan 

 

Part 5 – SCOPE OF THE COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCHEME 

 5.1 Introduction 

 5.2 Objectives and principles of the Community Involvement Scheme 

 5.3 Expected input providers 

 5.4 Community and Key Stakeholder participation 

 5.5 Engagement, Consultation and Participation methods 

 5.6 Corporate Joint Committee and joint working arrangements 

 5.7 Elected Member involvement 

 5.8 Council officer involvement 

 5.9 Document availability and feedback 

 5.10 Use of Welsh and other languages 

 5.11 Expectations of communities and key stakeholders 

 5.12 Potential sites’ register 

 

 

 

Page 26



 ANGLESEY LOCAL DEVELOPOMENT PLAN 
DELIVERY AGREEMENT v1.1 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1: Tests of soundness 

Appendix 2: Key steps in the preparation of the Joint LDP and participation 

opportunities 

Appendix 3: Reporting and decision-making processes for key stages of the LDP 

Appendix 4: Potential risks and response methods 

Appendix 5: Community Involvement and Consultation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 ANGLESEY LOCAL DEVELOPOMENT PLAN 
DELIVERY AGREEMENT v1.1 

SECTION A – DELIVERY AGREEMENT 
Part 1 – CONTEXT 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires local planning 

authorities in Wales to prepare a Local Development Plan (LDP) for their areas. 

This draft Delivery Agreement (DA) has been prepared by the Isle of Anglesey 

County Council (IACC) to influence and inform the preparation of a new LDP. 

Following its adoption, the new LDP will replace the Joint Local Development 

Plan (JLDP, the current plan). The map on the next page shows the LDP area. 

 

1.1.2 A DA must be prepared before progress can be made to the formal process of 

preparing the LD
[...]
ars following its 

adoption. Following such a review in 2021 it was concluded that, although there 

were no substantive issues highlighted in the Annual Monitoring Reports, 

contextual changes and issues beyond the control of the JLDP, necessitated 

undertaking a Full Plan Review. Since preparing the Review Report, a decision has 

been made by the IACC and Cyngor Gwynedd to end the joint working 

agreement and prepare Local Development Plans for the Individual Local 

Planning Authorities. 

1.2.2 Although this is a new LDP, the Plan will build on the work of the existing JLDP 

(where applicable) and where, for example, issues, objectives, basic evidence, 

policies or proposals, continue to be relevant and current, following their 

thorough re-assessment, they can be continued in the new LDP. 

 

1.3 Preparing the Delivery Agreement 

1.3.1 This draft DA will be subject to consultation with key stakeholders and residents. 

All representations made will be given due consideration and the DA will be 

amended where considered appropriate. Following consideration and formal 

adoption of the DA by Full Council, it will be presented to Welsh Government for 

agreement. The flowchart below illustrates the process that must be followed 

when preparing the DA. IACC will have to monitor the plan development process’ 

progress against the content of the DA and should any amendment be considered 

necessary, these will be subjected to the same process.  

Page 30



 ANGLESEY LOCAL DEVELOPOMENT PLAN 
DELIVERY AGREEMENT v1.1 

Diagram 3: The Delivery Agreement Process 

 

1.4 Tests of Soundness 

1.4.1 The LDP must pass the “soundness” test, that is, IACC must ensure that the Plan 

is prepared correctly and meets the 3 soundness tests as laid out in the 

Development Plans Manual 3 (March 2020). These are: 

• whether the Plan is suitable? (Is the LDP clearly consistent with other 

plans?) 

• is the Plan appropriate? (Is the plan appropriate for the area consi
[...]
d strategies.  

 Table 7: Community involvement objectives 

 

 

Page 40



 ANGLESEY LOCAL DEVELOPOMENT PLAN 
DELIVERY AGREEMENT v1.1 

5.3 Who will be expected to provide input? 

5.3.1 The focus will be on obtaining input from the following: 

The Public  

Those individual members who live, work or stay in the LDP area. This includes 

hard to reach groups, for example young people, the elderly, Gypsies and 

Travellers, disabled individuals and individuals suffering from economic and 

social deprivation. Existing partnerships will have a role to play in achieving some 

of these. Some of the general consultation bodies referred to below will also have 

an opportunity to contribute. 

Businesses, landowners, developers and their agents 

A few general consultation bodies (see below) will have a role to play in reaching 

those in the business community, landowners and developers. There will be an 

opportunity for landowners and potential developers and their agents to submit 

ideas about land that may be available for development early in the process by 

recording information on the Register of Potential Sites (see below). 

 Specific consultation bodies 

Namely those that IACC must consult with, e.g. Welsh Government, Natural 

Resources Wales, Cadw, Community and Town Councils and neighbouring 

authorities.  

General consultation bodies 

Namely groups & organisations that have a specific interest in the area, e.g. 

bodies representing the interests of different racial or ethnic groups; bodies that 

represent the interests of those who conduct business in the LDP area; bodies 

that represent the interests of Welsh culture in the area. A list of both specific 

and general consultation bodies can be found at Appendix 5. 

 Contacts Database 

When preparing the current Joint Local Development Plan, a contacts database 

was developed which included a large number of individuals and organisations 

who had shown an interest in the process of prepar
[...]
nglesey 
Coleg Menai 
Community First Gwynedd & Anglesey 
Community Safety Partnerships Gwynedd & Anglesey 
Natural Resources Wales 
Economic Regeneration Partnership Anglesey 
Environmental Forum Gwynedd & Anglesey 
Health, Care and Wellbeing Partnerships Gwynedd & Anglesey 
Housing Partnerships Anglesey and Gwynedd 
Job Centre Plus 
Local Access Forum 
Medrwn Môn 
North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 
North Wales Police 
One Voice Wales 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Local Development Plan Delivery Agreement
	draft_DA_v1.1_final




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 22 May 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillors John Ifan Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Pip O'Neill, 
Llio Angharad Owen and Ken Taylor and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Regulation & Economic Development, 
Chief Planning Officer (DFJ), 
Planning Policy Manager (JIW), 
Planning Policy Team Leader (LW), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Nicola Roberts, Robin Wyn 
Williams and Liz Wood 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   None 
  

 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Councillor John Ifan Jones was elected Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Ieuan Williams was elected Vice-Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February, 2024 were confirmed as correct. 
 

5 DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT  
 
 Submitted – a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development for the 
Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager said that the report focuses on the draft Delivery Agreement 
(DA) which includes a draft timetable and Community Involvement Scheme (CIS) for the 
preparation of a replacement Local Development Plan for Anglesey.  He noted that 
following discussions with Officers from Welsh Government, there is an amendment to the 
draft timetable at ‘Stage 3’ from May 2025 to May 2026.  He further said that it is expected 
that the Local Development Plan will be adopted by May 2028.  The Community 
Involvement Scheme will incorporate the engagement methods to engage with 
stakeholders.  A public consultation will be undertaken for a period of 6 weeks from 23 
May, 2024 to 4 July, 2024 as regards to the Delivery Agreement.  He noted that the 
Committee will be advised of observations received in response to the public consultation 



 2 

and given the opportunity to endorse any amendments considered necessary to the 
Delivery Agreement in light of such observations.  A final report will be submitted to the full 
Council in September 2024 for consideration and thereafter the Delivery Agreement will be 
submitted to Welsh Government for agreement.   
 
In reviewing the report, the Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
• Questions raised as to whom will have the final decision as to the planning policies 

within the Local Development Plan.  The Planning Planning Policy Manager responded 
that the focus of this meeting is the DA and the CIS and planning policies will be 
discussed in the future;  

• Questions raised as to how the public consultation process is to be delivered and 
whether there will be community engagement events.  Further questions raised as to 
how Officers will monitor the responses received and whether the process through 
social media will be adequate to gain response from a wide age range of residents.  It 
was expressed that not all residents are able to access on-line facilities and whether 
consideration has been given to place copies of the documentation within other facilities 
across the Island i.e. leisure centres.  It was expressed that it is important to highlight 
the need for residents to respond to the consultation process at the beginning. The 
Planning Policy Manager responded the public consultation process will initially be  
through social media, public libraries, within the Council Offices and through MônFM.  
Direct contact will be undertaken with statutory stakeholders.  The responses received 
will be monitored during the consultation period due to the short period of the 
consultation process.  Public consultation events will be arranged for subsequent stages 
of the Local Development Plan preparation process; 

• Reference was made as to the reason that there is a need for a Local Development Plan 
for Anglesey rather than the current Joint Local Development Plan.  Questions were 
raised as to the costs implications due to staffing of the Planning Policy Unit.  The Head 
of Regulation & Economic Development responded that the collaboration agreement 
with Gwynedd Council had ended and both Authorities undertook a review which 
resulted in a decision to end the collaboration agreement.  A report was submitted to the 
Executive with the decision undertaken to end the collaboration between both 
authorities.  He further said that when the process of completion of the Local 
Development Plan is undertaken more details will be available as to the costs 
implications.  The Legal Services Manager said that there is a statutory requirement for 
a planning authority to prepare a Local Development Plan and the costs associated with 
preparing a Plan would have needed to be financed as the current plan will come to an 
end in 2026.  

• Whilst the new Local Development Plan will build on the work of the existing Joint Local 
Development Plan a proportion of the current planning polices will remain.  Questions 
were raised whether the timescale of developing a LDP would be reduced and whether 
the current policies can be adopted before 2028.  The Planning Policy Manager 
responded that the current timetable submitted to Welsh Government will need to be 
adhered to.   

• Reference was made to the Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) and whether this 
Committee can contribute to any requirement for amendments of these policies.  The 
Planning Policy Manager responded that it will be part of the LDP process to review 
existing SPG’s.  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
• To agree the necessary amendment to the draft Delivery Agreement document; 
• To endorse the final draft Delivery Agreement; 
• To support the undertaking of a six-week public consultation period; 



 3 

• To delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer (in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder) to make any further minor amendments for accuracy prior to 
the public consultation period commencing.  

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR JOHN I JONES 
 CHAIR 


